ARKANSAS SENATE 95th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2025 Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill 87

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COUNTY PLANNING; TO CREATE A PENALTY FOR VIOLATING A SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE; AND TO REQUIRE MEMBERS OF A COUNTY PLANNING BOARD TO RESIDE IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE COUNTY.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 87

Amend Senate Bill 87 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 11 through 13, and substitute the following: "ORDINANCE; TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE MEMBERSHIP OF A COUNTY PLANNING BOARD IN CERTAIN INSTANCES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COUNTY PLANNING; TO CREATE A PENALTY FOR VIOLATING A SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE; AND TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE MEMBERSHIP OF A COUNTY PLANNING BOARD IN CERTAIN INSTANCES."

AND

Page 1, line 31, delete "The <u>county planning</u>" and substitute "The <u>Except as</u> provided in subdivision (a)(4) of this section, the county planning"

SSS154 - 02-06-2025 01:03:23

Page 1, delete lines 33 and 34, and substitute the following: "confirmed by the court."

AND

AND

Page 2, delete lines 2 and 3, and substitute the following: "(4) A county with a population of two hundred thousand (200,000) or more according to the most recent federal decennial census that contains eight (8) municipalities or less shall select members of the county planning board in the following manner: (A) Members shall be appointed by the county judge and confirmed by a majority of the members of the county quorum court representing the unincorporated areas of the county; and (B) Each member of the county planning board shall reside in an unincorporated area of the county."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and By: Senator M. Johnson SSS154/SSS - 02-06-2025 01:03:23 SSS154

Secretary